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192 SMITH CEMETERY ASSOCIATION.

Crar. 120 . .
————— returnable before said court; or in case of the death, disability,

or long continued absence from the state, of the judge, before
themselves or some other trial justice within and for said county.’
Chapter 4080t ection 15, Chapter four hundred and eight of the private

19 v . . .
Resatiaw®  and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and chapter

chapter 635 of : : s .
spevial lnws six hundred and thirty-five of the private and special laws of

of 1803 . .
repealed. eighteen hundred and ninety-three are hereby repealed.’

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.-

Approved March 4, 1903

Chapter 120,

An Act to incorporate the Smith Cemetery Association of Palermo, Waldo
County, Maine,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Mitchell Delany, Leander A. Bowler, George M.
Rowe, Samuel Marden and Henry S. Couillard, their associates,
successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation by the
Soorporate  pame of the Smith Cemetery Association, for the purpose of

enlarging, improving and caring for the Smith cemetery, so
called, in the town of Palermo,

Powers. Section 2. Said association shall have power to purchase land,
to enlarge and improve said cemetery, to lay out lots and to sell
the same, to receive and hold trust funds for the care or improve-
ment of said cemetery or any part thereof,

Omcers. Section 3. The officers of said association shall be a president,
vice president, secretary, treasurer and superintendent. The
president, vice president, secretary, treasurer and superintendent,
together with three or more members of the association who shall
be elected by the association, shall constitute the executive com-
mittee. Said executive committee shall have full control of all
work and improvements, the laying out of all moneys and the
investment of all trust funds of the association.

Regular " Section 4. Regular meetings of said association for the choice

meetings. of officers and the transaction of any business that may legally
come before said meetings shall be held annually on the first

—tenureof  Saturday in May. Officers so chosen shall hold office for the
term of one year or until their successors are elected.

First mecting Section 5. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called

how enfled. by written notice thereof, signed by any two corporators herein
named, served upon each corporator, by giving him the same in
hand, or by leaving same at his last usual place of abode, seven
days before the time of said meeting.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Corporators.



